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ISRP Comment #1

The proposal should show results in terms of fish for the work done since 1996.  The proposal indicates that the projects creeks are included as treatment streams under Project 199809802, Salmon Supplementation in Idaho Rivers (ISS), so reviewers assume it will be monitored biologically as such; is this so?

Response #1

Yes, Waww’atamnima Creek and ‘Imnaamatnoon Creek are treatment streams under Project 199809802, Salmon Supplementation in Idaho Rivers.  As treatment streams, they are monitored biologically.  Funds for this project to date have been devoted to only to restoration implementation based on recommendations from a completed watershed assessment.  To date no monitoring of stream or biological parameters has taken place through this proposal.  The need for this type of M&E has been recognized by our program and past comments from the ISRP.  Because of these comments, a new proposal, Project #28045 Evaluating Stream Habitat Using the Nez Perce Fisheries/Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation Plan, was submitted by the NPTFWP to address watershed, stream, and biological M&E.  Within this M&E project, coordination will take place with the ISS project as well as any M&E performed by the forest service (see project #28045).  This coordination will result in a complete M&E effort to address recovery of watershed, stream and biological health, which will fit into the overall Clearwater Subbasin M&E effort. 

ISRP Comment #2
Is physical monitoring of stream variables covered under Project 28045?

Response #2

Yes, monitoring of stream parameters is tiered to this watershed level M&E project.  The intent of BPA project #28045 is to coordinate M&E done by the USFS and other agencies and to fill in gaps, as necessary. The USFS conducted stream monitoring in the mid 1990’s and had planned to re-monitor in 2001.  Because of funding cuts experienced by the Clearwater National Forest, the stream monitoring for 2001 was canceled.  Rescheduling of this monitoring is dependent on funding and, thus, uncertain.  If funding through the forest service becomes available again, coordination will occur so that no duplication of efforts occurs and M&E protocols are consistent and available.

ISRP Comment #3
According to the oral presentation, creation of in-stream habitat for salmonids, namely pools, will be done in addition to road obliteration and culvert modification, although this habitat work is not mentioned in the proposal’s section on objectives, tasks and methods.

Response #3

For clarification, no creation of in-stream habitat by log or rock structures will occur at this time under this proposal.  In the presentation, it was stated in the 3-year project objectives to do an in-stream structure analysis.  In the late 1980’s, hundreds of in-stream structures were placed to create pools for fish habitat (funded by BPA).  These structures are beginning to show signs of failure and may be creating fish passage problems.  It is the intention of this task to evaluate each structure, assessing whether it is failing or presenting a fish passage problem.  This evaluation will be an interdisciplinary effort between the NPTFWP and the Clearwater National Forest following protocols for surveying and evaluation.  If a structure is failing or is creating a fish barrier, the interdisciplinary team will decide if maintenance or removal of the structure is warranted.

This proposal will alleviate sediment sources that have led to stream instability and a loss of fish habitat.  These sediment sources have been determined through watershed assessment to be the unneeded jammer roads being obliterated by this project.  Once this effort is completed (tentatively 2005) and if M&E determines additional instream problems, the creation of instream habitat will be considered.  This consideration will be based on the results of M&E provided by the new project proposal (BPA project #28045) listed above.  If instream habitat structures are to be undertaken in the future, an interdisciplinary team will design the projects according to best available current information.

ISRP Comment #4
As described in the presentation, more biological understanding seems to be needed in planning and designing the habitat restorations, and this work should be better described.

Response #4

All restoration objectives and tasks of this project proposal have been taken from a completed watershed assessment to protect and restore fish habitat.  The recommended actions from the watershed assessment include alleviation of upland sediment sources through road obliteration and returning passage at barrier culverts, which is the focus of the proposal.  Any additional restoration activities will be a direct result of M&E performed at the watershed, stream and reach scales and will include biological data.  This effort will be performed by the new proposal (BPA project #28045) listed above, submitted by the NPTFWP.  The importance of this new project proposal cannot be stated enough.  It is the only way we will determine recovery physically and biologically and identify future restoration actions.   

ISRP Comment #5
General comment for NPT habitat projects: Although M and E linkages (“tiers”) are provided in the set of NPT habitat proposals, this proposal and the set of NPT habitat proposals need to demonstrate closer ties to the NPT and other fish monitoring projects in the watershed and province (e.g. NPT projects 1988335003, 199703000, IDFG project 199107300, and the ISS studies). In the long term, fish-monitoring data will be critical in determining the efficacy of the restoration activities.  The response needs to describe clear coordination between this proposal, proposal 28045, and the NPT fisheries and other entities’ monitoring programs; and demonstrate how data and analysis will be shared between the projects.  In addition, see the ISRP's comments on 28045 and programmatic comments on M&E at the beginning of this report.  The NPT may want to submit one coordinated response for its numerous habitat projects.

Response #5

Coordination of Monitoring Efforts
The Watershed Division functions as an integrated part of the Nez Perce Tribe Department of Fisheries.  Watershed restoration personnel work closely with Fisheries personnel to manage resources to achieve program goals.  The proposed Watershed Monitoring and Evaluation (WME) Plan (BPA project #28045) links the management actions of both divisions.  Staff for the WME work in the same unit and on a number of the restoration projects as other parts of their responsibilities.  If the impression was given of a separation of staff in the proposal, then this was done unintentionally and in error.  There is no separation of staff.

Rather than use habitat attributes as a substitute for fish abundance, the WME plan (BPA proposal #28045) proposes to link existing fish enumeration efforts to project level effectiveness monitoring.   Because this watershed restoration project follow existing fisheries projects, there exists anadromous fish enumeration.  BPA proposal #28045 will incorporate results from stream level fish enumeration data with the proposed stream habitat surveys.

Habitat restoration projects include road obliteration and culvert replacements.  Both of these projects contains both implementation and effectiveness monitoring.  Effectiveness monitoring is conducted at the reach scale and is site specific.  The Fisheries biological monitoring is conducted at the stream scale.  Through project level effectiveness monitoring we are able to assess the success of project activities.  However, because of the nature of most watershed restoration projects, most project effectiveness monitoring plans do not include assessments of how stream habitat is changing.  In order to improve our restoration and target our restoration work, we must evaluate the status of habitat quality and maintain data collection in order to express trends in habitat condition.  BPA proposal #28045 will link project level effectiveness monitoring with fish enumeration studies by developing a stream level effectiveness monitoring design. 

Fish abundance information needs to be integrated with habitat information in order to judge the success of habitat restoration efforts.  Over time, population abundance and use of the habitat is the most objective indicator of habitat restoration success.  But if variations in population use of high quality habitat, spatially and chronologically, is taken into account, then improvement in habitat parameters is a useful supplement to population data.

Additionally, the long-term viability of a population reflects the interplay of population productivity, habitat quantity and quality (i.e. capacity), vulnerability, and connectivity to other populations.  Long-term restoration success must be based not only on long-term population abundance, but increases in habitat capacity, stability and connectivity.  The habitat data that BPA project #28045 will generate is critical to understanding this connection between population abundance and habitat capacity over time.

The following table details the types of fish abundance data collected in project areas.  The table is preceded by an outline summarizing the major fish enumeration projects in the project area and describes the method of fish population assessments used by each agency.  The fish abundance data will be reported with the data collected for BPA proposal #28045.    

Existing Projects Responsible for Biological Monitoring in the Waw’aatamnima (Fishing) Creek to ‘Imnaamatnoon (Legendary Bear) Creek Analysis Area

1. Idaho Supplementation Studies (ISS) BPA#198909800:  Scope of monitoring focuses on evaluating efficacy of supplementation efforts beginning in the early 1990’s.  Streams are divided into treatment and control streams.  Treatment streams are targeted for supplementation.  Fish enumeration includes the following. 

(juvenile emigration using rotary screw traps 

(adult escapement using adult weirs, aerial, and ground counts.

(smolt production from PIT tagged smolts reaching L. Granite.

(spawning by redd counts and carcass counts (spatial distribution is also recorded).

2.   Idaho Natural Production Monitoring and Evaluation (GPM)

BPA # 199107300:

Monitors and evaluates parr densities of juvenile chinook salmon and steelhead trout as well as densities of resident species in stream sections within the Salmon, Clearwater, and lower Snake River drainages in Idaho since 1984. IDFG and NPT divide the labor require to complete surveys 


(snorkel surveys to estimate Chinook salmon and steelhead trout parr density

Lochsa Assessment Unit

Project Name/Description
Watershed

BPA project # 
Stream 
Adult Abundance

(Weir)
Index of adult abundance 

(redd surveys)
Juvenile Emigration
Juvenile Density
Supplementation Status

Waw(aatamnima

[Fishing Creek (Squaw)] to Imnaamatnoon [Legendary Bear (Papoose)] 
199607703
Fishing (Squaw) 
None
198909802 (SCS)


None
(198909802 (GPM
ISS treatment (SCS) 



W. FK. Fishing
None
USFS (SCS and BUL)
None
None
None



Badger 
None
USFS (BUL)
None

None 



Wendover
None

None

None



Legendary Bear (Papoose) 
None
198909802 (SCS)
None
(198909802

(GPM
ISS treatment (SCS)

Data Sharing Between Projects
There is an urgent need within the Clearwater Subbasin for the kind of comprehensive stream condition data collection BPA project #28045 will provide.  Resource managers make management decisions every day based on assumptions about stream habitat condition and the status of fish populations.  By providing actual data to apply to decision-making processes, proposal #28045 will improve management decisions within the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries-Watershed Department and within the Clearwater Subbasin.  A comprehensive stream habitat monitoring program like the one proposed meets several needs and objectives applicable to resource management.  The needs addressed include the following.

1) Link NPT project level effectiveness monitoring with NPT fish enumeration monitoring.

2) Evaluate effectiveness of restoration projects for improving in-stream conditions by providing trend data.  Trends in stream habitat condition can only be established by a commitment to maintain regular collection of data focusing on indicator parameters such as sediment, temperature, and habitat complexity along with fish abundance. 

3) Provide baseline data about the status of in-stream habitat and fish distribution in drainages with existing restoration project work and proposed project work.

4) Determine whether streams are in compliance with Forest Plan Standards (for drainages co-managed by USFS), Clean Water Act standards, and Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission standards for anadromous fish spawning and rearing habitat.

5) Provide readily accessible data to the public and to co-managers within the Clearwater Subbasin.

All data collected will be entered into a database that will be developed by the Nez Perce Tribe Fisheries Watershed Department in conjunction with StreamNet.  Data can be queried through the StreamNet database through spatial links.  Data will provide immediate feedback into the Fisheries-Watershed program and will be easily accessible by fellow regional managers.  It is important to note that federal and state agencies do maintain some level of stream habitat monitoring; however, regular collection of data in these program is unreliable and the focus of these programs are not in streams where the NPTFW has on-going and proposed projects.  But, because of the importance of these established programs, we adopted protocols and selected parameters consistent with the other regional programs. 

The problem of generating data that is not used is much less of a problem in the Clearwater subbasin than in other areas of the Columbia Basin.  In the Clearwater subbasin, the Focus Watershed Program has organized an interagency group call the Policy Advisory Committee.  This provides a forum, in addition to meetings of technical staff, for dissemination of data.  Furthermore, BPA project #28045 is developing data sets needed within the subbasin and will be integrated into the reiterative subbasin planning process.  This project meets a recognized need in the subbasin, has three subbasin-wide mechanisms of dissemination and meets ongoing data needs.  
